

# City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 991357 **Version:** 1

Type: Resolution Status: Placed On File

File created: 11/29/1999 In control: PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 12/17/1999

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution authorizing the Buildings and Fleet Division to solicit competitive bids for long

term rentals of certain vehicles utilized by the Department of Neighborhood Services.

**Sponsors:** THE CHAIR

Indexes: BIDS, DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES, MOTOR VEHICLES

#### Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
11/29/1999	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
12/1/1999	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
12/2/1999	1	CITY CLERK	DRAFT SUBMITTED		
12/8/1999	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR PLACING ON FILE	Pass	5:0
12/17/1999	1	COMMON COUNCIL	PLACED ON FILE	Pass	16:0

#### 991357 SUBSTITUTE 1

#### THE CHAIR

Substitute resolution authorizing the Buildings and Fleet Division to solicit competitive bids for long term rentals of certain vehicles utilized by the Department of Neighborhood Services.

### - Analysis -

This substitute resolution authorizes the Buildings and Fleet Division to seek out competitive bids for long term rental of certain vehicles for use by the Department of Neighborhood Services.

Whereas, On April 20, 1999, the Common Council adopted Resolution File Number 990089, a resolution relative to the outsourcing or privatizing of City services and providing rules by which such outsourcing and privatization shall be conducted; and

Whereas, The Department of Neighborhood Services desires to explore vehicle rental options with the cooperation of the Buildings and Fleet Division to flatten its vehicle rental costs and increase vehicle reliability; and

Whereas, Substantial capital outlay would be necessary to replace these same vehicles in the fleet; and

Whereas, This would be considered as a pilot program for the duration of the contract, subject to further Common Council review prior to any rebid or expansion; and

Whereas, The Buildings and Fleet Division does not intend to reduce staff as an immediate result of this process; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Common Council authorizes the Buildings and Fleet Division to seek bids for long term rental of vehicles to be used by the Department of Neighborhood Services as specified in the report attached to this file; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Department of Neighborhood Services and the Buildings and Fleet Division report back on the results of the pilot program prior to any renewal or expansion of a long term rental agreement for vehicles.

File #: 991357, Version: 1

Bldgs & Fleet WAK/mbm 12/2/99